
STATE OF FLORIDA 

DOCKET NUMBER 

COMMISSIONERS: DIVISION OF 

APRYLC. LYNN LISA POLAK EoCAR 

DAVID E. KLEMENT (850)413-6330 
BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS IlI 

NANCY ARGENZIANO, CHAIRMAN ADMMISTRATNE SERVICES 

NATHAN A. SKOP DIRECTOR 

UTILITY NAME TOTAL AMOUNT 

Ms. Molly Meny 
Bureau of Accounting 
Financial Services 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0354 

May 12,2010 

Dear Ms. Meny: 

The Public Service Commission (PSC) has exercised reasonable efforts to collect fines !?om the 
utility referenced below. No response has been received, therefore further collection efforts by the PSC 
would not be cost effective. 

I 060485-TI I Toll Free Connect, Inc. I $2,200.00 I 
The Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, a memorandum h m  the Commission's 

Office of the General Counsel, and other supporting documentation are enclosed. At your discretion, 
please attempt collection or grant this agency permission to write off the debt. 

Sincerelv. 

Apryl C. Lynn 

ACL:db 
Enclosures 

cc: Office of the General Counsel (Tan ) 
Division of Regulatory Analysis (Kennedy) 
Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) 

R \fis\Wnte OffleltersW 2W9-2010\Toil Free Connect Inc doc 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, 32399-0850 
An Aflirmative Action I Equal O p p m n i t y  Employer 

PSC Website: httpJlw.f loridspw.mm Internet E-mail: mnuct@pr.staletl.us 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: DIVISION OF 
NANCY ARGENZLANO, CHARMAN ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
LISA POLAK ENAR APRYL c. LYNN 
NATHAN A. SKOP DIRECTOR 
DAVIOE. KLEMENT (850)413-6330 
BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS HI 

$€&Ii~cs~?r~~c~? ~ n m m i m i n n  
May 12,2010 

Ms. Molly Meny 
Bureau of Accounting 
Financial Services 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0354 

Dear Ms. Merry: 

The Public Service Commission (PSC) has exercised reasonable efforts to collect fines t?om the 
utility referenced below. No response has been received, therefore further collection efforts by the PSC 
would not be cost effective. 

I DOCKETNUMBER I UTILITY NAME I TOTALAMOUNT I 
I 060485-TI I Enhanced Billine Services I $2.200.00 I 

The Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, a memorandum J?om the Commission's 
Office of the General Counsel, and other supporting documentation are enclosed. At your discretion, 
please attempt collection or grant this agency permission to write off the debt. 

Apj l  C. Lynn 

ACLdb 
Enclosures 

cc: Office of the General Counsel (Tan ) 
Division of Regulatory Analysis (Kennedy) 
Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) 

RWr\Wnte Off LettenVY 2009-2010\Enhanced BillingServicn doc 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
NANCY ARGENZIANO, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POL.AK EDGAR 
NATHAN A. SKOP 
DAVID E. KLEMENT 
BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS 111 

DIVISION OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

APRYLC. LYNN 
DIRECTOR 

(850) 4 13-6330 

May 12,2010 

Ms. Molly Merry 
Bureau of Accounting 
Financial Services 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0354 

Dear Ms. Merry: 

The Public Service Commission (PSC) has exercised reasonable efforts to collect fines from the 
utility referenced below. No response has been received, therefore further collection efforts by the PSC 
would not be cost effective. 

I DOCKETNLTMBER I UTILITY NAME I TOTALAMOUNT I 

I 060485-TI Access One Communications, $2,200.00 
InC. I 

The Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, a memorandum from the Commission's 
Office of the General Counsel, and other supporting documentation are enclosed. At your discretion, 
please attempt collection or grant this agency permission to write off the debt. 

Sincerely, 

AGlyl C. Lynn 

ACLdb 
Enclosures 

cc: Office of the General Counsel (Tan ) 
Division of Regulatoly Analysis (Kennedy) 
Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) 

RUXWnlc Off ktters\FY 2oO9-20 I O\Accesi One Commrmcations.doc 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 S ~ I M A R D  O m  BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An AllirmPtive Anion I Equal Opportunity Employer 
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Request for Accounts Receivable Write-off Template 

Agency Name: 
GRC Acct Number: 
Contact Name: 
Contact Number: 
Contact Email: 
Request Date: 

Florida Public Sewices Commission 

FLPSC 

David Brown 

(850) 413-6267 

dbrownG3osc state fi us 
Y12/2010 

(GRC. General Revenue Corporation, Stat& Collection Vendor) 

Agency 

Indiwddvalj tor agennen Will 

D!CI"CI or 
Repional 
OffmsJ 

Original Due 
Date of 

Receivable 
'Dale when the 
Deb1 orginally 
became Duel 

011301Ot 
0113010t 
0113010t 

Original 
Receivable 

(Amount or 
Ihe Original 

Debl) 

- AmO""1 

$2 200 oa 
$2 200 00 
- $2 2-30 00 

- 

current 
Balance 
(Curreor 

Balance Of 
lhe DeblJ 

- 
Write-off 
h 0 " " t  

(Amount 01 
Ihe requesl 

tar wme-off, 

Collectio 

or has passed away, Etc piaced 
wlih GRC 
2- Will be 
piaced 

wilh GRC I 3- Will I 

FORM DFS-A1-1950 Effective 3/00 



CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: May 7,2010 

TO: April Lynn, Director, Division of Administrative Services - 
“Sl?l-‘! FROM: Lee Eng Tan, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 

RE: Request for Permission from Department of Financial Services to Write-off the 
Penalty Imposed on Toll Free Connect, Inc., Access One Communications, Inc., 
and Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated 
Docket No. 060485-TI - Compliance investigation of Toll Free Connect, Inc., 
Access One Communications, Inc., and Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated for 
apparent violations of Chapter 364, F.S., and Chapter 25-24, F.A.C. 

On June 29, 2006, Docket No. 060485-TI was established to address Toll Free Connect, 
Inc.’s, Access One Communications, Inc.’~, and Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated’s 
violations of Sections 364.336 and 364.604, Florida Statutes. Order No. PSC-10-0200-PAA-T1, 
issued on April 1, 2010, determined that Toll Free Connect, Inc., Access One Communications, 
Inc., and Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated failed to pay regulatory assessment fees for the 
years 2005 through 2009 and are no longer in business. The Commission has ceased all 
collection efforts as the companies were ordered closed by a United States District Court and 
there are no remaining assets to which a claim can be made. 

The Commission found that although the companies failed to pay their regulatory 
assessment fees, to impose penalties on the Group at this juncture serves no purpose. The 
Commission ordered that Toll Free Connect, Inc., Access One Communications, Inc., and 
Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated shall cease and desist providing intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications service in Florida. The Commission further ordered that the outstanding 
regulatory assessment fees be sent to the Department of Financial Services for collection, and 
that the Division of Administrative Services shall request permission to write-off the 
uncollectible amount. 

Therefore, staff requests that the Division of Administrative ServicesEiscal Services 
Section take the appropriate steps to seek permission from the Department of Financial Services 
to write-off the uncollectible regulatory assessment fees for Toll Free Connect, Inc., Access One 
Communications, Inc., and Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated. 

TLT/gdr 

cc: David Brown 
Ray Kennedy 
Commission Clerk 



AGENCY FLORIDA 
CONTACT KAREN1 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

PHONE NUMBER 850-413-6273 
FLAIR ACCOUNT CODE FLAIR ACCOUNT CODES: 61 50 2 573003 610100 00 000100 

61741 00033161010000001200 

1. DOCKET NO. 060485-TI TOLL FREE CONNECT, INC. 
Agency Reference # Last Name First M Social Security # DFS use only 
222 LAKEVIEW AVENUE. SUITE 157-160. WEST PALM BEACH. FL 33401 

~I 

Last Known Address (Include Zip) 

Home Televhone Work Phone Princival Amount Penaltvllnterest Amount Total 
NIA 56 1-802-4344 $2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00 

5364.336 F.S. 2005’-2009 7 
PenaltylInterest Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES 
Debt Description, e.&, Drivers License, Property Damage 

Additional Information, e.&, Date of Birth, Drivers License Number, etc 
2. DOCKET NO. 060485-TI ACCESS ONE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

Agency Reference # Last Name First M Social Security # DFS use onlv 
222 LAKEVIEW AVENUE, SUITE 157-160, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 

Last Known Address (Include ZiD) 
NIA 800-908-4662 $2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00 
Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount PenaltylInterest Amount Total 

$364.336 F.S. 2005-2009 7 
PenaltyAnterest Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES 
Debt Description, e.g., Drivers License, Property Damage 

Additional Information, ex. ,  Date of Birth. Drivers License Number, etc 
3. DOCKET NO. 060485-TI ENHANCED BILLING SERVICES, INCORPORATED 

Aeencv Reference # Last Name First M Social Secuntv # DFS use onlv 
215 FIFTH STREET, SUITE 306, WEST PALM BEACH, FL i34oi 

Last Known Address (Include Zip) 

Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount Penaltyflnterest Amount Total 
NIA 561-355-1071 $2,200.00 $0.00 $2,200.00 

$364.336 F.S. 2005-2009 7 
PenaltyIInterest Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 

Debt Description, e.g., Drivers License, Property Damage 

Additional Information, e.&, Date of Birth, Drivers License Number, etc 
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES 

**DEBIT TYPE CODE** 
1. RETURNED CHECK 2. NONPAYMENT FOR STATE GOODSISERVICES 3. DAMAGE TO STATE PROPERTY 

7. COURT ORDER 8. FINES 9. OVERPAYMENT OF STATE FUNDS 

e:\word\delinauent w i t s  ree trans 4/01/99 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Compliance investigation of Toll Free DOCKET NO. 060485-TI 
Connect, Inc., Access One Communications, ORDER NO. PSC-10-0200-PAA-TI 
Inc., and Enhanced Billing Services, I ISSUED: April 1,2010 
Incorporated for apparent violations of Chapter 
364, F.S., and Cha ter 25-24, F.A.C. 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

NANCY ARGENZIANO, Chairman 
LISA POLAK EDGAR 

NATHAN A. SKOP 
DAVID E. KLEMENT 

BEN A. “STEVE” STEVENS I11 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER CANCELLING INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

TARIFFS WlTH REMOVAL FROM REGISTER EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 31,2009, AND 
PERMANENTLY BARRING WILLOUGHBY FARR AND MARY LOU FARR FROM 

CONDUCTWG A h ”  TELECOMMUNICATIONS BUSINESS N FLORlDA. 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

I. Case Backaound 

Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated (Enhanced Billing), Access One 
Communications, Inc. (Access One), and Toll Free Connect, Inc. (Toll Free), registered as 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications companies (IXCs) on July 23, 2004, August 18, 
2004, and August 25, 2005, respectively. They were assigned IXC Registration Nos. TJ938, 
TJ942, and TK018, respectively. Collectively, the three companies are referred to as “Group” 
where appropriate to simplify the discussion. 

This Order addresses the disposition of the Group’s IXC registrations, memorializes a 
permanent restraint placed upon two individuals by the United States District Court, Southern 
District of Florida (Court), and the write-off of unpaid Regulatory Assessment Fees. 



ORDER NO. PSC-10-0200-PAA-TI 
DOCKET NO. 060485-TI 
PAGE 2 

Each company has failed to pay regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory penalties 
and interest for the years 2005 through 2009. The regulatory assessment fee each company has 
failed to pay is $2,200, not including statutory penalties and interest. Interest and penalties will 
be calculated at the time a write-off request is submitted to the Division of Financial Services. 

In addition to an active intrastate interexchange company registration, Access One once 
held a competitive local exchange telecommunications company certificate. By Order No. PSC- 
05-1 157-PAA-TX’, issued November 21, 2005, Access One’s competitive local exchange 
telecommunications Certificate No. 8530 was involuntarily cancelled, effective December 3 1, 
2005, for the company’s failure to pay the 2004 and 2005 regulatory assessment fees. 

Our staff initiated an investigation of Access One based on eight consumer complaints 
filed in 2005. The consumers claimed that they were charged for collect calls that they had not 
received. Our staffs investigation expanded when it was determined that Access One and Toll 
Free shared the same corporate officer, Ms. Erika Riaboukha. Our staff also found that through 
applications filed that Ms. Yaret Garcia, an officer of Enhanced Billing, was associated with 
Access One. Ms. Yaret Garcia was also listed as an officer in a company named Nationwide 
Connections, Inc. 

Upon further search of records filed with the Secretary of State, Division of Corporations, 
and other records obtained from the Internet, our staff determined that the officers of the Group 
had common ties with officers of other companies. For example, Ms. Erika Riaboukha was 
listed as an officer of Lazy River Holdings, LLC, China Cat Sunflower, LLC, Turn On Your 
Lovelight, LLC, and The Other One, LLC. Ms. Mary Lou Farr was also listed as an officer for 
these same companies. In turn, Ms. Mary Lou Farr and Mr. Willoughby Farr were listed as an 
officer in common to a company named Spoonful.net, Inc. These companies were not registered 
with or certificated by this Commission, and it does not appear that they were providing 
telecommunications services in Florida. 

The significance of the relationships of the persons and companies named above became 
apparent when our staff conducted searches in our Consumer Activity Tracking System. Our 
staff found 13 cramming complaints that consumers filed in 2004 and 2005 against Nationwide 
Connections, Inc. for billing of collect calls that consumers denied receiving. Nationwide 
Connections, Inc. was not registered with us as a telecommunications services provider in 
Florida. Our staff found 16 consumer complaints of cramming filed in 2002 and 2003 against 
Spoonful.net, Inc. The charges appear to be related to various types of Internet services, e.g., 
search engine or web page design. Access One, Nationwide Connections, Inc. and Spoonful.net, 
Inc. used third-party billing agents to have their charges placed on consumers’ telephone bills. 

Our staff surmised that the Group and other unregulated companies, with which the 
officers were associated, were apparently in the business of intentionally placing unauthorized 
charges on consumers’ phone bill. This is a practice commonly referred to as cramming. Thus, 

’ Docket No. 050640-TX, In Re: Compliance investigation of Access One Communications, Inc., CLEC Certificate 
No. 8530. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C.. Reeulatorv Assessment Fees: Telecommunications 
Companies. 
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on June 29, 2006, this docket was opened to address the companies’ apparent violations of 
Chapter 364, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Chapter 25-4, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). In 
July 2006 and before a recommendation was filed, our staff received a call from an attorney at 
the FTC advising a review of an order issued by the United States District Court, Southern 
District of Florida, Case No. 06-80180-CIV-RYSKAMP. 

United States District Court - Case No. 06-80180-CIV-RYSKAMP 

On February 26, 2006, the Federal Trade Commission (FTC), filed a Complaint for 
Injunctive and Other Equitable Relief and applied ex parte for a Temporary Restraining Order 
and Other Equitable Relief with the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida, 
Case No. 06-801 80-CIV-RYSKAMP. The Defendants were identified as Nationwide 
Connections, Inc., Access One Communications, Inc., Network One Services, Inc., Willoughby 
Farr, Mary Lou Farr, Yaret Garcia, Erika Riaboukha, and Qaadir Kaid.’ On the same day, the 
Court issued a Temporary Restraining Order, including an asset freeze, and appointed a 
temporary receiver. 

The Court issued a Preliminary Injunction Order on March 8, 2006. In the Preliminary 
Injunction Order, the Court precluded, except by leave of the Court, any party from 
commencing, prosecuting, continuing, entering, or enforcing any suit or proceeding against a 
Receivership Defendant, except that such actions may be filed to toll any applicable statute of 
limitations. Because there are no statutes of limitation applicable to our business in this case, our 
staff proceeded no further in this docket. 

Mr. Willoughby Farr and Ms. Mary Lou Farr have been permanently barred from 
conducting any telecommunications business pursuant to Court orders.’ Willoughby Farr and 
Mary Lou Farr are permanently restrained from the following: 

A. Billing or submitting any charge for billing on a Line Subscriber’s telephone bill; 

B. Receiving any remuneration or other consideration of any kind whatsoever from any 
business entity engaged in or assisting in billing, or submitting any charge for billing, 
on a Line Subscriber’s telephone bill; 

C. Holding any ownership interest, share, or stock in any business entity engaged in or 
assisting in billing, or submitting any charge for billing, on a Line Subscriber’s 
telephone bill; or 

* Several third-party billing agents were also identified as defendants and third party plaintiffs in this case, but have 
no bearing in this Order. 

Stipulated Final Judgment and Order for Permanent Injunction and Consumer Redress as to Defendant Willoughby 
Fan, and Stipulated Final Judgment and Order for Permanent Iniunction and Consumer Redress as to Defendant 
Mary Lou Fan, United States District Court, Southem District of Florida, Case No. 06-80180-CIV- 
RYSKAMPNITUNAC. 
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D. Serving as an employee, officer, director, or trustee, general manager of, or consultant 
or advisor to any business entity engaged in or assisting in billing, or submitting any 
charge for billing, on a Line Subscriber’s telephone bill. 

We are vested with jurisdiction over these matters pursuant to Sections 364.02, 364.04, 
364.285, 364.336, and 364.604, F.S. 

11. Analysis 

Pursuant to Section 364.336, F.S., certificate holders must pay a minimum annual 
Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate was active during any portion of the calendar year. 
Pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C., the form and applicable fees are due to this Commission 
by January 30 of the subsequent year. Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), Florida Statutes, the 
Regulatory Assessment Fee return forms, for the period of January 1 through December 31, are 
mailed to entities at least 45 days prior to the date that payment of the fee is due. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161(10), F.A.C., telecommunications companies that fail to pay 
the Regulatory Assessment Fee, including statutory late payment charges, within 15 days after 
receiving a delinquent notice, shall be automatically penalized $500 for a first offense, $1,000 
for a second offense, and $2,000 for a third offense. The penalty amounts include collection 
costs. If an entity fails to pay the Regulatory Assessment Fee in fill, including any statutory late 
payment charges, along with the penalty amount, that entity’s IXC tariff and registration shall be 
cancelled. 

None of the companies of the Group paid regulatory assessment fees for the years 2005 
through 2009. Because the Court precluded, except by leave of the Court, any party from 
commencing, prosecuting, continuing, entering, or enforcing any suit or proceeding against a 
Receivership Defendant, our staff did not initiate enforcement action. Even though the Group 
did not pay Regulatory Assessment Fees, we find it would serve no useful purpose to attempt to 
impose penalties on the Group at this juncture. Instead, we find it appropriate that on our own 
motion, to cancel the registrations of each company. Rule 25-24.474, F.A.C., Cancellation of a 
Registration, provides that we can cancel a company’s registration for: 

Violation of the terms and conditions under which the authority was originally 
granted; 

Violation of a Commission rule or order; or 

0 Violation of Florida Statutes. 

Not only did the Group fail to pay Regulatory Assessment Fees, they have also caused 
unauthorized charges to be placed on consumers’ telephone bills. At least 37 complaints were 
identified within our Consumer Activity Tracking System whereby consumers were billed for 
services that were not provided. We note that all consumers that filed complaints with this 
Commission were issued credits for the unauthorized charges by the local exchange company or 
the third-party billing agent. 
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The companies are no longer in business. In addition, the Florida Department of State, 
Division of Corporations filed administrative dissolutions on September 15, 2006, because of 
failure to file annual reports, pursuant to Section 67.1420, Florida Statutes, for Enhanced Billing 
Services, Incorporated and Toll Free Connect, Inc. An administrative dissolution was filed for 
Access One Communications, Inc., on September 16, 2005. 

We find that the Group’s actions of placing unauthorized charges on consumers’ 
telephone bills and the failure to pay Regulatory Assessment Fees are violations of Sections 
364.604 and 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, in the 
sense intended by Section 364.2854, Florida Statutes. 

111. Decision 

Therefore, we find it appropriate on our own motion that Enhanced Billing Services, 
Incorporated, Access One Communications, Inc., and Toll Free Connect, Inc.’s intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications tariffs shall be cancelled and each company shall be removed 
from the register with an effective date of December 31, 2009, and to permanently deny any 
future application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity or registration to operate 
as a regulated telecommunications provider in Florida submitted by Mr. Willoughby Farr andor 
Ms. Mary Lou Farr, for the companies and the officers apparent violation of Section 364.604, 
F.S., Billing Practices, Section 364.336, F.S., Regulatory Assessment Fees, and Rule 25-4.0161, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees, Telecommunications Companies. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that on its own motion that 
Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated, Access One Communications, Inc., and Toll Free 
Connect, Inc.’s intrastate interexchange telecommunications tariffs, IXC Registration Nos. 
TJ938, TJ942, and TK018, be hereby cancelled. It is further 

ORDERED that each company be removed from the register with an effective date of 
December 3 1, 2009. It is further 

ORDERED that any future application for a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity or registration to operate as a regulated telecommunications provider in Florida 
submitted by Mr. Willoughby Farr andor Ms. Mary Lou Farr be permanently barred, for the 
companies and the officers apparent violation of Section 364.604, F.S., Billing Practices, Section 
364.336, F.S., Regulatory Assessment Fees, and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees, Telecommunications Companies. It is further 

Pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes, we are authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each day a violation continues, if such entity is found to have 
refused io comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of this Commission, or any provision of 
Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, or revoke any certificate issued by it for any such violation. We find in this situation, 
there is no purpose in imposing penalties on this Group. 

I 
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ORDERED that Enhanced Billing Services, Incorporated, Access One Communications, 
Inc., Toll Free Connect, Inc., Mr. Willoughby Farr, and Ms. Mary Lou Farr shall be required to 
immediately cease and desist providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in 
Florida. It is further 

ORDERED that upon issuance of the consummating order, a request to write-off the 
unpaid Regulatory Assessment Fees, and accrued statutory late payment charges to the Florida 
Department of Financial Services shall be submitted. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed administratively upon submission of the 
request to write-off the Regulatory Assessment Fees and late payment charges to the Department 
of Financial Services. It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall 
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by 
the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 
0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the “Notice of Further Proceedings” 
attached hereto. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this day of Auril, 2010. 

Is1 Ann Cole 
ANN COLE 
Commission Clerk 

This is an electronic transmission. A copy of the original 
signature is available from the Commission’s website, 
www.floridapsc.com or by faxing a request to the Office of 
Commission Clerkat 1-850-413-7118. 

( S E A L )  

TLT 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569( I), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 
construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close ofbusiness on April 22,2010. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in thidthese docket(s) before the issuance date of this order 
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Compliance investigation of Tall Free DOCKET NO. 060485-TI 
Connect, Inc., Access One Communications, ORDER NO. PSC-10-0251-CO-TI 
hc., and Enhanced Billing Services, ISSUED: April 23,2010 
Incorporated for apparent violations of Chapter 
364, F.S., and Chapter 25-24, F.A.C. 

CONSUMMATING ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

By Order No. PSC-l0-0200-PAA-T1, issued April 1, 2010, this Commission proposed to 
take certain action, subject to a Petition for Formal Proceeding as provided in Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. No response has been filed to the order, in regard to the above 
mentioned docket. It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-10-0200- 
PAA-TI has become effective and final. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this day of April. 2010. 

/s/ Ann Cole 
ANN COLE 
Commission Clerk 

This is an electronic transmission. A copy of the original 
signature is available from the Commission's website, 
www.floridapsc.com, or by faxing a request to the Office of 
Commission Clerk at 1-850-413-71 18. 

( S E A L )  

TLT 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any judicial review of Commission orders that is available pursuant 
to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This 
notice should not be construed to mean all requests for judicial review will be granted or result in 
the relief sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action in this matter may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or 
the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water andor wastewater utility by filing a 
notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal 
and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) 
days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure. 


